

No. 21-1454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE OHIO ADJUTANT
GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CRAIG W. TRAINOR*
PAMELA JO BONDI
JESSICA HART STEINMANN
RACHEL JAG
JASE PANEBIANCO

AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
PARTNERSHIP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 530
Washington, D.C. 20004
ctrainor@americafirstpolicy.com
(202) 684-8361

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
America First Policy Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Dual Status Technicians Are Excluded from Coverage Under the FSLMRS Be- cause They Are Not Employed in an “Ex- ecutive Agency”.....	5
II. Holding That Dual Status Technicians Are Covered Under the FSLMRS Would Undermine the Ability of State Adjutants General to Supervise and Control the Technicians’ Employment.....	9
III. Holding That Technicians Are Covered Under the FSLMRS Would Raise Serious Constitutional Questions That Should Be Avoided	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>American Federation of Government Employees Local 2953 v. FLRA</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 12, 17
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Charles v. Rice</i> , 28 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	4, 18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>Illinois Nat. Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 8
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986).....	6, 12
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965) ...	15, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>New Jersey Air Nat. Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	8, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ...	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10
<i>Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers' & Airman's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (1883)	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. Nat'l Guard Bureau</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 657 (1999)	7, 8, 14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ohio Const. art. III, § 10	6
Ohio Const. art. IX, § 3	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	4, 15, 18
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7103	5, 9, 13, 17
5 U.S.C. § 7105	2
5 U.S.C. § 7117	8
5 U.S.C. § 7121	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7122	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7512	11
5 U.S.C. § 7703	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101–7135	<i>passim</i>
32 U.S.C. § 709	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5923.01.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 141.02.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3318, 3330	7, 17
James Sherk, <i>Union Arbitrators Overturn Most Federal Employee Dismissals</i> , AFPI Center for American Freedom Research Report (Sep- tember 14, 2022), https://americafirstpolicy.com/ latest/20220914-union-arbitrators-overturn-most- federal-employee-dismissals	10
S.R. Rep. No. 90-1446 (1968)	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	18
